
CITY OF LAREDO 
ETHICS COMMISSION MEETING 
1ST FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 

1110 HOUSTON STREET 
LAREDO, TEXAS 78042 

JUNE 10, 2014 
5:30 P.M.  

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER. 
 
Vice-Chairperson Commissioner Cardwell called the meeting to order. 
 

II. ROLL CALL. 
In attendance, 
 
David Cardwell 
George Juarez 
Joaquin Cigarroa 
Carlos Flores 
Elsa Galvan 
 
Aldo Amato, representing the Laredo Morning Times, was also present as an observer. 
 

III. Approval of the minutes of March 25, 2014 and June 3, 2014. 
 
Motion to approve the March 25, 2014 minutes. 
 
Moved:  Commissioner Juarez 
Second:  Commissioner Galvan 
For:  5     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Motion to approve the June 3, 2014 minutes. 
 
Moved:  Commissioner Flores 
Second:  Commissioner Juarez 
For:  5     Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 

IV. Discussion with possible action on the Ethics Report submitted by the City Attorney’s 
Office in regards to a possible violation of Section 4.03 of the Ethics Code by 
representatives of the Laredo Philharmonic Orchestra. 
 



Ethics Compliance Officer Kristina Hale stated that a report was made through e-mails and 
phone calls that section 4.03 of the Code of Ethics may have been implicated by the 
Laredo Philharmonic Orchestra.  She added that they had applied for a discretionary 
contract but had submitted their application two days late; there were extenuating 
circumstances in which they had tried to contact city staff and the committee.  She went 
on to say that when they found that they were not going to be funded immediately or 
that the committee did not have the authority to excuse their tardiness and consider their 
application, at that point they tried to contact each individual Council Member and the 
Mayor.  She explained that section 4.03 of the Code of Ethics prohibits anyone applying 
for a discretionary contract from contacting any city official to affect their receipt of funds 
or approval of a contract.  She advised that it was up to the Ethics Commission to 
determine whether they believed that a violation had occurred; if so, a complaint would 
need to be filed.  She concluded that it was an alleged violation and would need a formal 
complaint to be filed by completing a notarized form and to schedule another meeting. 
 
Commissioner Cardwell asked that if any Commissioner present felt that they had a 
conflict of interest, to please state it immediately. 
 
Commissioner Cigarroa recused himself on the basis of a conflicting family relationship. 
 

V. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion to adjourn. 
 
Moved:  Commissioner Cigarroa 
Second:  Commissioner Flores 
For:  5    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 


